
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1340

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 13, 2023


SMART CITIES MISSION IN BENGALURU


NO. 1340.  SHRI LAHAR SINGH SIROYA:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a)   the number of cities in Karnataka identified to be developed under Smart Cities Mission

from 2019 onwards; and


(b) the status of completion of these projects and by when Smart Cities Mission will be completed in Bengaluru?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b) :Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015. 100

Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June

2018. A total of 7 cities in the State of Karnataka i.e. Belagavi, Bengaluru, Davanagere,

Hubballi-Dharwad, Mangaluru, Shivamogga and Tumakuru were selected for development as

Smart Cities. The status of the projects of Smart Cities in Karnataka is given below:-

(Amount in ₹ Crore)

Smart City

Ongoing Completed Total

No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount

Belagavi 24 1,578 195 1,936 219 3,513

Bengaluru 14 329 36 747 50 1,076

Davanagere 19 510 108 1,505 127 2,015

Hubballi-Dharwad 9 1,088 71 1,845 80 2,933

Mangaluru 23 668 80 1,999 103 2,667

Shivamogga 10 93 99 1,275 109 1,368

Tumakuru 22 346 206 1,954 228 2,301

Karnataka 121 4,612 795 11,261 916 15,873

(source: SCM GMIS as on 3
rd

March, 2023)

The period of implementation of SCM has been extended upto June 2023 and all Smart Cities, including Smart Cities in Karnataka, are expected to complete their projects within the stipulated

time.
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